

No. 24-2810

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

GET LOUD ARKANSAS, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOHN THURSTON et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Arkansas
No. 5:24-CV-5121 (Hon. Timothy L. Brooks)

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO STAY

Graham Talley, Ark. Bar No. 2015159
**MITCHELL, WILLIAMS, SELIG,
GATES & WOODYARD, PLLC**
425 West Capitol Avenue, Suite 1800
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
Phone: (501) 688-8800
Fax: (501) 688-8807
Email: gtalley@mwlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2

REPLY ARGUMENT 3

I. The Court Should Evaluate the Present Request Using the Test
Articulated by Justice Kavanaugh in *Merrill* 3

II. The SBEC Did Not Waive Its *Purcell* Argument 5

III. A Stay is Warranted Under *Purcell*..... 6

A. Plaintiffs Cannot Show That the Injunction Will Not Lead to
Significant Confusion or Hardship 7

B. Plaintiffs Cannot Show that the Merits Are Entirely Clear Cut in
Their Favor 9

IV. Traditional Factors Favor a Stay 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arkansas United v. Thurston, et al, No. 22-2918 (8th Cir. 2022)4

Brady v. Nat’l Football League, 640 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2011).....11

Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wisconsin State Legislature, 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)3

Grace, Inc. v. City of Miami, No. 23-12472 (11th Cir. 2023)4

Hilton v. Braunskill, 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....11

League of Women Voters v. Fla. Sec’y of State, 32 F.4th 1363 (11th Cir. 2022)4

Merrill v. Milligan, 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)..... 3, 4, 7

Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006) passim

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm., 589 U.S. 423 (2020)5

Rose v. Raffensperger, 143 S. Ct. 58 (2022).....5, 6

Vote.org v. Byrd, 700 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (N.D. Fla. 2023).....10

Vote.org v. Callanen, 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023).....10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ark. Const. amend. 51, § 512

Ark. Const. art. 5, § 42.....10
